
Page 1 of 6 
 

AMENDMENT 4 TO TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION CONTRACT FOR AN ENTERPRISE 
CONTENT MANAGEMENT SOLUTION

This Amendment 4 to the "Technology Solution Contract for an Enterprise Content 
Management Solution” executed on February 28, 2018, and amended by Amendment 1 on 
November 23, 2021, and Amendment 2 on December 14, 2023, and Amendment 3 on December 
12, 2024 (the "Agreement"), by and between Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Washington (the "County") and OpenText Inc., duly registered and authorized to conduct
business in Washington State (the “Contractor”) is made and entered into on this _____ day of 
_____, 2025. 

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and OpenText Inc. are the parties to that certain Agreement 
executed on February 28, 2018, and amended on November 23, 2021, December 14, 2023, and 
December 12, 2024, entitled "Technology Solution Contract for an Enterprise Content 
Management Solution (ECM)”, and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement incorporates the Washington State Department of Enterprise 
Services Master Contract No. 07814 executed on October 26, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor memorialized in writing via memorandum and 
email correspondence in November 2018 and December 2018, the mutual intent of the parties to 
the Agreement to accept the implementation as complete and change the annual renewal date to 
December 1; and  

WHEREAS, the current term of the Agreement will expire November 30, 2026, and  

WHEREAS, the County needs to acquire 73 additional Extended ECM, X1 Standard 
Named User (1000065715) licenses and associated maintenance and support for the Health 
Department that will begin June 1, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the cost to acquire the additional licenses is Fifty-Four Thousand Eight 
Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and Six Cents ($54,829.06) plus applicable Washington State sales 
tax; and 

WHEREAS, the cost for maintenance and support for the additional Extended ECM, X1 
Standard Named User (1000065715) licenses from June 1, 2025 through November 30, 2026 is 
Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Ninety-Three Cents ($19,388.93) 
plus applicable Washington State sales tax. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations set out below, the parties 
agree that the Master Contract is amended as follows: 

1. Schedule F – Contractor Quotation Reference Number 02086137dated April 23, 2025 
is attached hereto and by this reference made a part of the Agreement.



Page 2 of 6 
 

2. Schedule A Section 2, Price Schedule and Fees, is deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 

a. The maximum amount payable from the execution date of the Agreement through 
November 30, 2026, shall not exceed $1,100,556.52 plus applicable sales tax.

b. Total compensation payable to Contractor for products/services purchased from 
the effective date through 11/30/2021 shall not exceed $304,895 plus applicable 
Washington State sales tax, without a mutually approved change order by both 
parties as described in the Project Change Control Procedures identified in 
Schedule B Statement of Work. 

The Contractor’s ECM software Quote No. 00476097 dated December 12, 2017 
shall be attached and incorporated herein as Schedule C.  

The Contractor’s professional services estimate is set forth in the Statement of 
Work and shall be attached and incorporated herein as Schedule B.
A mutually agreed upon Statement of Work for services shall be created 
specifying tasks, acceptance criteria, timelines, and all other associated costs and 
shall be attached and incorporated herein as Schedule B. 

c. Total compensation payable to Contractor for professional services in accordance 
with Schedule D – OpenText Flex Days Agreement, shall not exceed One 
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($142,400.00) plus 
applicable Washington State sales tax.

d. Total compensation payable to Contractor for licenses for Extended ECM and 
Intelligent Capture Enterprise shall not exceed ($112,491.30) plus applicable 
Washington State sales tax.

e. Total compensation payable to Contractor for licenses purchased pursuant to this 
Amendment 3 as further described in the attached Schedule E shall not exceed 
$225,688.18 plus applicable Washington State sales tax.

f. Total compensation payable to Contractor for licenses purchased pursuant to this 
Amendment 4 as further described in the attached Schedule F shall not exceed 
$74,217.99 plus applicable Washington State sales tax.

g. Annual compensation payable to Contractor for maintenance and support services 
from December 1, 2021 through November 30, 2026, is as follows:  

Service Description Term Term Fees
Annual Maintenance and Support 12/1/2021 – 11/30/2022 $11,065.85
Annual Maintenance and Support 12/1/2022 – 11/30/2023 $11,619.14



Page 3 of 6 
 

Annual Maintenance and Support 12/1/2023 – 11/30/2024 $12,200.10
Annual Maintenance and Support 12/1/2024 – 11/30/2025 $12,810.11
Annual Maintenance and Support 12/1/2025 – 11/30/2026 $13,450.61
Annual Maintenance and Support 
Extended ECM

2/1/2024 – 11/30/2024* $10,019.38

Annual Maintenance and Support 
Intelligent Capture Enterprise

2/1/2024 – 11/30/2024* $11,541.46

Annual Maintenance and Support 
Extended ECM

12/1/2024 – 11/30/2025 $12,023.25

Annual Maintenance and Support 
Intelligent Capture Enterprise

12/1/2024 – 11/30/2025 $13,849.75

Annual Maintenance and Support 
Extended ECM

12/1/2025 – 11/30/2026 $12,023.25

Annual Maintenance and Support 
Intelligent Capture Enterprise

12/1/2025 – 11/30/2026 $13,849.75

Annual Maintenance and Support for
Additional 176 Licenses Acquired 
through Amendment 3

12/1/2024 – 11/30/2025 $51,908.00

Annual Maintenance and Support for 
Additional 176 Licenses Acquired 
through Amendment 3

12/1/2025 – 11/30/2026 $54,503.40

Acquisition of Additional 73 Licenses 
Acquired through Amendment 4

6/1/2025 – 11/30/2025 $54,829.06

Annual Maintenance and Support for 
Additional 73 Licenses Acquired 
through Amendment 4

6/1/2025 – 11/30/2025* $6,305.34

Annual Maintenance and Support for 
Additional 73 Licenses Acquired 
through Amendment 4

12/1/2025 – 11/30/2026 $13,083.59

*Maintenance and support shall be prorated for the first year. 

3. Schedule A Order of Precedence is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following:

Each schedule and exhibit listed below is by this reference hereby incorporated into 
this Technology Solution Contract as though fully set forth herein.  In the event of an 
inconsistency within this Technology Solution Contract, the inconsistency shall be 
resolved by giving precedence in the following order: 
1. Applicable federal and state of Washington statutes and regulations 
2. Special terms and conditions as contained in this basic Technology Solution 

Contract instrument
3. Terms and conditions as contained in the Master Contract incorporated by reference
4. Schedule A – Technology Solution Contract between Snohomish County and 

OpenText 
5. Schedule B – Statement of Work 



Page 4 of 6 
 

6. Schedule C – Contractor Quote No. 00476097 dated December 12, 2017 
7.   Schedule D – OpenText Flex Days Agreement
8. Schedule E - Contractor Quotation Reference Number 01981025 dated October 22, 

2024
9. Schedule F – Contractor Quotation Reference Number 02086137 dated April 23,

2025
10. Exhibit A – Software License Agreements
11. Any other provision, term or material incorporated herein by reference or otherwise 
incorporated 

Except as expressly amended in this Amendment 4, the terms and conditions of the Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment 4 as of the day and 
year first written above.

COUNTY:                                         CONTRACTOR:
Snohomish County, a political subdivision     Open Text Inc. 
of the State of Washington                    A Delaware Corporation 

By _____________________________  By ________________________________  
Name: ____________________            Name: _______________________  
Title: _____________________   Title: ________________________ 
         



Page 5 of 6 
 

SCHEDULE F



Page 6 of 6 
 


	Text1:    4th
	Text2:  June
	Text3: Ken Klein
	Text4: Executive Director
		2025-06-04T12:53:00-0700
	Klein, Ken




